The Group defi nes interest rate risk as the risk that adverse movements in the interest rate curve might have a
negative effect on the cost of liabilities or the yield from fi nancial assets and, in the fi nal analysis, on the Group’s
net fi nancial expenses.
Interest-rate risk is managed centrally by the Group’s Treasury Department, in compliance with the Treasury
Policy.

In particular, it is Group policy to:
• maintain borrowing at fl oating rates;
• limit the conversion from fl oating rate to fi xed rate within the notional, maturity and market limits defi ned by the

policy.

89Consolidated fi nancial statements at 31 December 2009

In addition, the policy also covers the types of hedging instrument that can be used (typically interest-rate swaps,
forward-rate agreements, cross currency swaps, caps, fl oors, collars). Recourse to structured derivatives is not
envisaged, unless expressly authorised by the CFO.

Interest rate risk: quantitative information
At 31 December 2009, a hypothetical upward/downward shift in the interest-rate curve by 100 basis points (in
parallel along the entire curve) would have the effects indicated below.

(million euro)

31.12.2009

Variation +100 bps Variation -100 bps

P&L effect Equity effect P&L effect Equity effect

Net indebtedness of fl oating rate (3.7) 0.0 3.7 0.0
Derivative instrument hedging of fi xed rate loans (7.1) 0.0 7.5 0.0
Derivative instrument hedging of fl oating rate loans 2.2 5.1 (2.2) (5.1)
Total (8.6) 5.1 8.9 (5.1)

(million euro)

31.12.2008

Variation +100 bps Variation -100 bps

P&L effect Equity effect P&L effect Equity effect

Net indebtedness of fl oating rate (3.6) 0.0 3.6 0.0
Derivative instrument hedging of fi xed rate loans (9.5) 0.0 10.2 0.0
Derivative instrument hedging of fl oating rate loans 4.4 4.9 (4.6) (4.7)
Total (8.7) 4.9 9.2 (4.7)

Hierarchy of levels in the measurement of fair value
With regard to fi nancial instruments recognised at fair value in the balance sheet, IFRS 7 requires such amounts
to be classifi ed using a hierarchy of levels that refl ect the meaningfulness of the input used for the determination of
fair value. The following levels are identifi ed:

• Level 1 – prices quoted in an active market for the asset or liability to be measured;
• Level 2 – input other than the quoted prices referred to above, which is directly (prices) or indirectly (derived from

the prices) observable in the market;
• Level 3 – input that is not based on observable market data.

[…]

Trade receivables (514.2) (514.2) (152.7) (233.0) (128.5) - -
Bonds (36.2) (38.8) - - (15.2) (23.5) -
Due to banks (362.9) (363.6) (138.6) (25.2) - (199.9) -
Other fi nancial payables (352.7) (411.7) (14.8) (9.4) (66.9) (146.3) (174.3)
Total (1,266.0) (1,328.3) (306.1) (267.5) (210.6) (369.8) (174.3)

Derivative fi nancial liabilities
31.12.2008

Carrying
amount

31.12.2008

Contractual
cash

fl ows not
discounted

Within
1 month

Between
1 and 3
months

Between
3 and 12
months

Between
1 and 5

years

Between
5 years

Interest rate swap (2.6) (3.8) - - (1.5) (2.3) -
Total (2.6) (3.8) - - (1.5) (2.3) -

177Separate fi nancial statements at 31 December 2009

Interest rate risk: quantitative information
At 31 December 2009, a hypothetical upward/downward shift in the interest-rate curve by 100 basis points (in
parallel along the entire curve) would have the effects indicated below.
These effects have no relevance for forecasting purposes and, with regard to the market risks, cannot refl ect the
complexity of the market reactions related to each change in the assumptions made.

31 December 2009 Variation +100 bps Variation -100 bps

P&L effect Equity effect P&L effect Equity effect

Net indebtedness of fl oating rate (5.9) - 5.9 -
Derivative instrument hedging of
fi xed rate loans - - - -
Derivative instrument hedging of
fl oating rate loans 2.2 5.1 (2.2) (5.1)
Total (3.8) 5.1 3.7 (5.1)

31 December 2008 Variation +100 bps Variazione -100 bps

P&L effect Equity effect P&L effect Equity effect

Net indebtedness of fl oating rate (5.9) - 5.9 -
Derivative instrument hedging of
fi xed rate loans - - - -
Derivative instrument hedging of
fl oating rate loans 4.4 4.9 (4.6) (4.7)
Total (1.5) 4.9 1.3 (4.7)

Hierarchy of levels in the measurement of fair value
With regard to fi nancial instruments recognised at fair value in the balance sheet, IFRS 7 requires such amount to
be classifi ed using a hierarchy of levels that refl ect the meaningfulness of the input used for the determination of
fair value. The following levels are identifi ed:
• Level 1 – prices quoted in an active market for the asset or liability to be measured;
•  Level 2 – input other than the quoted prices referred to above, which is directly (prices) or indirectly (derived from

the prices) observable in the market;
•  Level 3 – input that is not based on observable market data.